Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of

risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk, such as commodity risk. The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates,

foreign currency exchange rates, liquidity and other market changes. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, investments and derivative

financial instruments.

Foreign currency risk management

Foreign exchange risk arises on future commercial transactions and on all recognised monetary assets and liabilities, which are denominated in a currency other than the

functional currency of the LLP. The LLP's management does not have a policy to hedge its exposure and to keep its position open. As at the end of the reporting period , the

carrying amounts of the LLP's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities in respect of the Primary foreign currency i.e. USD are as follows:

SKIPPER-METZER INDIA LLP

SCHEDUES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st Mar, 2025 INR in Millions

  As at   As at

31st Mar, 2025 31st Mar, 2024

USD exposure USD exposure

40.44   31.49

-1.31   -4.78

39.13   26.71

Foreign Currency Sensitivity analysis (impact on Profit)

Year ended Year ended

31st Mar, 2025 31st Mar, 2024

-1.96   -1.34

1.96   1.34

As at As at

31st Mar, 2025 31st Mar, 2024

886.50   592.17

886.50   592.17

886.50   592.17

Interest Sensitivity analysis  (impact on Profit)

As at As at

31st Mar, 2025 31st Mar, 2024

Increase in interest rate (+0.5%) -4.43   -2.96

Decrease in interest rate (-0.5%) 4.43   2.96

Net exposure

Particulars

Liabilities

Assets

Total

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The LLP is mainly exposed to the currency US Dollar. This sensitivity analysis mentioned in the below table has been based on the composition of the LLP’s financial assets and

liabilities exposed to foreign currency as at year end. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before tax where the USD falls by 5% against the relevant

currency.  For a 5% increase of the USD against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit and the balances below would be negative.